
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Housing Cabinet 
Committee

Members of the Housing Cabinet Committee of Gravesham Borough Council are summoned 
to attend a meeting to be held at the  on Wednesday, 13 February 2019 at 7.30 pm when the 
business specified in the following agenda is proposed to be transacted.

S Walsh
Service Manager (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies 

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or those (if any) in Part B in public. 

5. Draft Homelessness Strategy (Pages 7 - 26)

6. Corporate Performance Update - Quarter Three 2018-19 (Pages 27 - 38)

To present Members of the Housing Committee with an update against 
the Performance Management Framework, as set out within the council’s 
Corporate Plan 2015-19, for Quarter Three 2018-19 (October to 
December 2018). 

7. Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 



8. Exclusion 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.
 

Part B 
 

 Items likely to be considered in Private

Members

Cllr Harold Craske (Chair)
Cllr Greta Goatley (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Colin Caller
Lyn Milner
Leslie Pearton
Anthony Pritchard
Peter Scollard
Jenny Wallace

Substitutes: To be notified 



1

Housing Cabinet Committee

Tuesday, 13 November 2018 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr Harold Craske (Chair)
Cllr Greta Goatley (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Lee Croxton
Lyn Milner
Leslie Pearton
Anthony Pritchard
Peter Scollard
Jenny Wallace 

Wale Adetoro Assistant Director (Housing)
Chris Wakeford Committee Services Officer (Minutes)

47. Apologies 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Colin Caller; Cllr Lee Croxton attended as his 
substitute.

48. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2018 were signed by the Chair.

49. Declarations of interest 

No declarations of interest were made.

50. Corporate Performance Update – Quarter Two 2018-19 

The Assistant Director (Housing) presented Members of the Housing Committee with an 
update against the Performance Management Framework, as set out within the council’s 
Corporate Plan 2015-19, for Quarter Two 2018-19 (July to September 2018).

The Assistant Director (Housing) highlighted the following:

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Housing Cabinet Committee 13.11.2018

2

 PI 12 - Number of affordable homes delivered
34 properties have been developed by Housing Associations (Hyde Housing and West 
Kent Housing Association). The Council does have its own properties in the pipeline and 
some have already been delivered but they have fallen outside of Quarter Two reporting 
timeline.

 The greatest housing need in the Borough is for two bedroom properties.
 PI 13 - Number of non-local authority owned empty homes brought back into occupation

Three empty properties were returned to use through council intervention
 PI 14 - Number of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) brought up to standard and 

PI 15 - Number of private sector homes made free of health and safety hazards through 
council assistance
Due to staff shortages; the information for the two Performance Indicators wasn’t 
generated for Q2 but will be carried into Q3.
The Council monitors PI 14 and PI 15 carefully and receives information from various 
sources including Members, officers and tenants.

 PM 5 - Average time taken to re-let local authority housing (days)
The target is 27 days. General Needs for Q2 is 18 days and Sheltered Housing for Q2 is 
55 days. There is limited interest in Sheltered Housing compared to General Needs 
Housing.

 PI 16 - Percentage of emergency jobs completed on time: 100%
 PI 17a - Number of homelessness approaches to the council

The figure should be 423 (not 259). As anticipated; the Council has seen an increase in 
people asking for help since the introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act.

 PI 17b - Number of households prevented from being homeless during prevention stage: 
42
PI 17c - Number of households securing alternative accommodation during relief duty 
stage: 13
There is still some spillover from the Prevention Stage into the Relief Stage.

 PI 17d - Number of households in temporary accommodation
91 people (around 60 are in council properties) were in temporary accommodation as at 
the end of quarter 2. The Council has received some funding from central government to 
assist the additional cost of temporary accommodation. The Council works with a couple 
of companies for temporary accommodation; each property is carefully vetted.

 PM 4 - Percentage of total housing rent collected (including arrears):  99.4%
PI 10 - Current tenant arrears over 7 weeks as a percentage of total rent due:  0.98%
The Council is not far off the PM 4 target of 100% but due to the introduction of Universal 
Credit, rent arrears have not reduced at the same rate as that achieved in the 4 years 
prior to the roll out of Universal Credit in Gravesham. 
The Council has procured an analytical tool to help profile and target who needs 
assistance the most with managing their arrears. This should be up and running in 
January 2019.

Members commended the Assistant Director (Housing) and his team for all their hard work in 
dealing with the impact of Universal Credit.

The Committee noted the Corporate Performance Update – Quarter Two 2018-19

Page 4



Housing Cabinet Committee 13.11.2018

3

51. Corporate Register of Partnerships - Housing Cabinet Committee Extract 

The Assistant Director (Housing) informed Members of the Housing Committee of the 
council’s involvement in partnerships that are within the remit of the committee.

The current partnerships that most directly relate to the work of the Housing Committee are 
as follows: 

 Energy Saving Trust Advice Centre (ESTAC) (Careline Services) 
 Housing Associations (Registered Providers) 
 Kent Energy Efficiency Partnership (KEEP) 
 Kent Home Choice 
 Kent Housing Group 
 Kent and Medway Sustainable Energy Partnership (KMSEP) (formerly Kent and Medway 

Green Deal Partnership) 
 Kent ‘No Use Empty’ Initiative 
 Supporting People Partnership

This year a new section has been included in the register on Safeguarding Children and 
Vulnerable Adults, to define how each partnership supports the council’s wider Safeguarding 
commitment.

The Assistant Director (Housing) highlighted the Housing Associations (Registered 
Providers) and Kent Home Choice as ‘significant’ partnerships. The Assistant Director 
(Housing) explained that the Housing Associations (Registered Providers) partnership is how 
the Council gets new properties built in the Borough and the Kent Home Choice is a very 
active partnership that provides genuine choice-based lettings.

Councillor Jenny Wallace highlighted the good work of Sharon Donald, Housing Strategy 
and Development Manager and suggested that the new properties at Packham Road be put 
forward for an award.
The Assistant Director advised that he would look into this matter and report back to the 
Committee.

The Committee noted the Corporate Register of Partnerships - Housing Cabinet Committee 
Extract.

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8.17 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Classification: Public 
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Housing Cabinet Committee

Date: 13 February 2018

Reporting officer: Assistant Director (Housing)

Subject: Draft Homelessness Strategy

Purpose and summary of report: 
To present and consult on the council’s draft homelessness strategy. The aim of this draft 
strategy is to set out the Council’s approach for tackling homelessness in the district and 
how, over the lifetime of this strategy, the council will achieve this working with key partners.  

The council’s current homelessness strategy expired in 2016 and the production of a new 
strategy was delayed to allow for the Homeless Reduction Act to receive Royal Assent during 
2017 and for subsequent guidance to be issued by the Department for Communities and 
Local Government in the form of a revised Code of Guidance, which contains key information 
around Government expectations for Homelessness Strategies and their production. The 
revised code of Guidance was issued in November 2017 and the Government consulted on 
this early in 2018.  

This Strategy is the first one developed under the framework of the Homelessness Reduction 
Act 2017 and, is important as homelessness and poor housing conditions continue to blight 
lives, damage health, reduce opportunities and negatively impact on communities in profound 
ways. Preventing homelessness is therefore a priority for the Council and the Council 
remains committed to preventing homelessness, helping people find housing that meets their 
needs and providing the support needed to prevent them from going back into 
homelessness.  

This draft Strategy reinforces the council’s commitment to preventing homelessness rather 
than dealing with households at the point of crisis. This is particularly important during a time 
where resources available to the Council are more limited and yet we are seeing an increase 
in numbers requiring support to sustain their existing home, or secure new accommodation.

Recommendations:
 Approval of the strategy
 Agreement to commence wider consultation on the strategy

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



2

Introduction

1. The council’s last homelessness strategy focused on preventing homelessness. This 
approach has delivered excellent results, especially in preventing family 
homelessness. Between 2015 and 2017, 523 households were provided with support 
to help them maintain their current home or find alternative accommodation and 
prevent their homelessness.  

2. This draft strategy, if approved will continue this focus on homeless prevention and 
seek to improve homeless prevention for singles and couples. This is aligned with the 
Homelessness Reduction Act which aims to ensure a greater focus on the prevention 
of homelessness and offers some increased protection for single homeless people 
and couples without dependent children. It also sets out how, over the lifetime of the 
Strategy, services will need to shift from being advisory in nature to being more 
individualised and supportive to those who are presenting as homeless, and sets out 
key actions as to how this will be achieved.  

3. The review of homelessness was commenced in April 2018 and it is a detailed robust 
analysis of the challenges, trends, existing services and opportunities facing 
Gravesham.  Consultation was pivotal in the development of the review. 

4. BACKGROUND PAPERS

4.1 There are no background papers pertaining to this report.

IMPLICATIONS APPENDIX 1

Legal There is requirement on the council to produce a homelessness strategy. The 2002 
Homelessness Act amended the 1996 Housing Act and outlines the legal 
requirement placed on local authorities to undertake a review of homelessness in 
their area, and develop and publish a strategy which sets out how the authority will 
prevent homelessness, based on the findings of the review. This requirement was 
not amended by the Homelessness Reduction Act and the new Code of Guidance 
strengthens requirements for Local Authorities to work with partners in the 
development of their strategy.  

These Strategies should be published periodically but at no longer intervals than 5 
years.  

Finance and 
Value for 
Money 

The proposals are intended to set out the coun
[...]
eword from the Portfolio Holder for Housing/Leader 

Insert Picture of Portfolio Holder/Leader 

Welcome to Gravesham Borough Council’s Homelessness Prevention Strategy, which sets 
out the Council’s approach for tackling homelessness in the district and how, over the 
lifetime of this strategy, we will achieve this working with key partners.   With recent changes 
in legislation around homelessness and challenging times for local authorities and their 
partners, this is an exciting time to be introducing a new strategic plan for the prevention of 
homelessness.

This Strategy is the first strategy we have developed under the framework of the 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 and is important as homelessness and poor housing 
conditions continue to blight lives, damage health, reduce opportunities and negatively 
impact on communities in profound ways. That is why preventing homelessness is a priority 
for this Council and why the Council remains committed to preventing homelessness, 
helping people find housing that meets their needs and providing the support needed to 
prevent them from going back into homelessness.  This Strategy reinforces our commitment 
to preventing homelessness rather than dealing with households at the point of crisis. This is 
particularly important during a time where resources available to the Council are more 
limited and yet we are seeing an increase in numbers requiring support to sustain their 
existing home, or secure new accommodation.

Grounded in a comprehensive evidence base, our Homelessness Prevention Strategy has 
been developed working with our customers, our partners, and our stakeholders. I would like 
to extend my thanks on behalf of the Council to everyone who has been involved. 

With their help, this Strategy has been developed at a time of change. The Homelessness 
Reduction Act 2017 represents a new statutory framework for local authorities.  We want to 
get better at engaging and supporting customers, and the wider system of public services, 
so that together we can improve outcomes and improve the support available for people who 
are homeless or at risk of homelessness. 

I am very pleased to endorse and support this Strategy knowing that it will deliver improved 
outcomes for those who are facing homelessness in our district.

Councillor Name and role 

Page 12



Foreword by the Chief Executive 

The Preventing Homelessness Strategy 2019-2024 presents a roadmap for the way 
Gravesham Borough Council will deliver its Housing Needs services in the coming years. It 
will: 

 Ensure compliance with the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017. 

 Ensure the Council remains focused on continuous improvement in the way we 
respond to homelessness. 

 Support reform across the wider system and improve the support available to local 
residents who find themselves in difficulty. 

It will be delivered effectively, efficiently, and in keeping with the Council’s core values and 
commitment to excellence in customer care. 

The strategy represents the culmination of a significant body of work. It has been developed 
in partnership and through extensive consultation. It will directly contribute to Gravesham’s 
current Corporate Plan 2015 – 2019 and that being developed for 2019 - 2023.  The 
Strategy has been structured around 5 key priorities that feed into our overarching corporate 
aims and ambitions. In this context we will aim to: 

 Intervene in a timely manner for those at risk of homelessness 

 Strengthen our partnerships to support vulnerable groups ending the repeat cycle of 
homelessness 

 Reduce Rough Sleeping 

 Improve access to decent affordable accommodation in the private sector 

 Improve the health and wellbeing of those threatened with homelessness or who are 
already homeless 

The strategy enjoys the support of our wider services and has the full support of the 
Council’s corporate leadership team. To be effective, we recognise that our services must 
come together to sup
[...]
ss, to prevent 
them from repeating the cycle.  This is supported by the introduction of the Homelessness 
Reduction Act which has placed duties on Councils to prevent and relieve homelessness. 

Gravesham reflects national trends in that homelessness is on the increase; however there 
has been a decline in the number of accepted homeless cases and an increase in 
unsuccessful homeless applications, with preventions remaining fairly static.  Gravesham 
also follows the national trend in that its main reason for loss of last settled home is the 
ending of assured shorthold tenancies in the private sector.  

Page 20



Demand for Temporary Accommodation has increased, however the current supply of 
Council accommodation into which the Council can fulfil its interim and full duties is limited 
and therefore there has been an increase in the use of nightly paid accommodation in 
Gravesham and a return to the use of Bed and Breakfast. However this has not been used 
for families other than in emergency situations and where it has, the use has been limited.  
This has led to an increase in the cost of temporary accommodation to the Council. 

The number of rough sleepers within Gravesham is relatively low, although it has risen over 
previous years. 

In summary the key challenges identified via this review of homelessness for Gravesham 
over the lifetime of this strategy are: 

 Homelessness in all forms is on the increase 
 The availability of affordable private rented accommodation is limited and the council 

is using temporary accommodation to accommodate households, that is 
inappropriate for their needs.

 The reduction in welfare benefits, particularly the freezing of local housing allowance 
rates, means that households on full and sometimes partial benefits are not able to 
find private rented accommodation in the borough that they can afford or that is 
decent and, if they can, landlords are often unwilling to accept those who may rely on 
benefits to pay their rent or those households who have experienced homelessness 

 The impact of pressure from the London housing market, which has resulted in rising 
property prices and rents, means that households on low incomes or benefits are 
unable to afford the rising cost of housing in Gravesham without the support of the 
council, and may have to consider moving away from Gravesham

 Demand for one-bedroom social housing has increased but benefit is now restricted 
to the room rate only for those who are under 35

 There are cohorts of single vulnerable adults rough sleeping who require both 
accommodation and support 

 There are significant long term health and social impacts of homelessness that have 
wide costs for individuals, families and the public services in the borough 

 The rising demand for housing has outstripped the supply of new social housing and 
we are not moving people out of temporary accommodation quickly enough

 There needs to be a shift in the way services work, with housing options being less of 
a focus and a move towards a more personalised individual service, with key 
partners involved to prevent homelessness at the earliest stages and prevent the 
repeat cycle of homelessness 

The full review document can be found on our website.  

As a result of identifying the challenges, to address these, the following have been identified 
as the key priorities for the district 

 The provision of timely interventions for those at risk of homelessness 

Page 21



 Strengthening partnerships to support vulnerable groups ending the repeat cycle of 
homelessness 

 To prevent Rough Sleeping 

 To improve access to decent affordable accommodation in the private sector 

 To improve the health and wellbeing of those threatened with homelessness or who 
are already homeless 

A detailed action plan has been developed which supports this document and sets out 
actions as to how we will deliver against these priorities.

6. Resourcing the Strategy 

In common with other local authorities, the Council has been affected by austerity and year 
on year reductions in central government grant funding. These have required it to transform 
and constantly review opportunities to become more efficient. 

In a 2-tier area, the Council is also vulnerable to funding decisions that are made by Kent 
County Council that can have knock-on consequences for district level resources. 

Despite these pressures, the Council has continued to prioritise its frontline services and in 
particular has continued to invest in its Housing Services. Housing Services remain a priority 
for the Council and it is committed to ongoing work to improve the way we engage and 
support people who are homeless or at risk of becoming homeless. 

Monitoring and Reviewing this Strategy 

Ultimate responsibility for driving through this strategy and ensuring it delivers key priorities 
rests with the Assistant Director (Housing), supported by a range of colleagues from other 
departments internally within the Council but also external agencies. 

The strategy has been developed in partnership with others, including service users and 
stakeholders, and they will continue to be involved in the ongoing review and delivery 
against targets and outcomes. 

In response to this ongoing review the Action Plan supporting this strategy will be updated 
annually as a minimum.  

 

Page 22



Appendix 3

Gravesham Borough Council – Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2019 – 2024 

This action plan has been developed to support each of the priorities contained within Gravesham Borough Councils Homelessness Strategy.   

Strategic Priority - Intervene in a timely manner for those at risk of homelessness
Outcome Action When will this be done by How will it be done Who will do it Progress
Officers know what 
prevention tools they can 
use and have clear 
guidelines as to how they 
can be used

Review of prevention 
tools and the 
development of policies 
and procedures to 
support th
[...]
iority – Improve the health and wellbeing of those threatened with homelessness or who are already homeless 
Outcome Action When will this be done by How will it be done Who will do it Progress
Develop information 
relating to the health 
needs of those who are 
homeless 

Complete a full health 
needs audit using the 
Homeless Link Tool 

March 2020   Housing Needs Team 
Manager

P
age 26



Performance Update: Quarter Three 2018-19 (October to December 2018)

Classification: Public 
  
Key Decision: No
 

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Housing Committee 

Date: 13 February 2019

Reporting officer: Wale Adetoro – Assistant Director (Housing)

Subject: Corporate Performance Update:
Quarter Three 2018-19 (October to December 2018)

Purpose and summary of report: 
To present Members of the Housing Committee with an update against the Performance 
Management Framework, as set out within the council’s Corporate Plan 2015-19, for Quarter 
Three 2018-19 (October to December 2018). 

Recommendations:

This report is for information purposes only.

1. Introduction

1.1 In October 2015 the council formally adopted its new Corporate Plan for 2015-19. 
The plan sets out the council’s vision for the borough, complete with a suite of 
corporate objectives and policy commitments that will shape the council’s 
activities over the four year period.  

1.2 In order to evaluate if the council is effectively achieving against its stated policy 
commitments, and is ultimately delivering consistently high quality services, the 
council needs to have a sound performance management process in place. 
Developed by senior council officers and Cabinet portfolio holders, the council’s 
Corporate Plan presents a new Performance Management Framework (PMF) that 
will form the basis of reporting corporate performance to council Members and 
residents.

Page 27 Agenda Item 6



Performance Update: Quarter Three 2018-19 (October to December 2018)

2. Performance Management Process

2.1 The effective management of the council relies upon good quality and timely 
performance information on which to base informed decisions. The council’s PMF 
presents a range of performance information which includes;

 Performance Measures (PM):  These are target-based measures 
identified and established specifically for being essential to the delivery of 
the Corporate Plan’s key objectives e.g. waste recycling rates. 

 Performance Indicators (PI): These represent important contextual 
performance information related to the Corporate Plan’s key objectives. 
PI’s are not target based as the council, whilst having influence over their 
delivery, does not directly control their outcomes e.g. crime statistics.  

2.2 Appendix Two to this report provides Members with an overview of the council’s 
performance against the Housing portfolio for Quarter Three 2018-19, covering 
the period October to December 2018.

2.3 Information on performance over the period is presented in tabular form for all 
indicators and graphically for PMs. Where any PMs have not met their set target 
for the quarter, exception notes have been provided for review. In addition, for PIs 
the tables provide ‘direction of travel’ arrows to give Members an indication of 
progress made against the previous reporting period and the respective arrows 
are explained in the key below;

2.4 For future reference, equivalent performance reports will be presented to 
Members of the Committee on a quarterly basis.

2.5 This report is for information purposes only.

3. BACKGROUND PAPERS

3.1 There are no background papers pertaining to this report.

Page 28



Performance Update: Quarter Three 2018-19 (October to December 2018)

IMPLICATIONS                                                                                                             APPENDIX 1 

Legal The council’s Corporate Plan is an integral part of the authority’s policy framework 
as defined by the Constitution. The new Plan will ensure the counc

Minutes of the meeting


1

Housing Cabinet Committee 

Wednesday, 13 February 2019                                    7.30pm

Present:

Cllr Harold Craske (Chair) 

Cllrs: Colin Caller 
Lyn Milner 
Leslie Pearton
Alan Ridgers (Sub)  
John Caller (Sub) 
Jenny Wallace 
Michael Wenban (Sub)   

Wale Adetoro Assistant Director (Housing)     
Ben Clarke Committee & Scrutiny Assistant (Minutes)  

52. Apologies 

Apologies of absence were received from Cllr Greta Goatley (Vice Chair), Cllr Peter Scollard 
and Cllr Anthony Pritchard.  

53. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2018 were signed by the Chair.

54. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made.    

55. Draft Homelessness Strategy 

Members were consulted on the council’s draft homelessness prevention strategy. The aim 
of the draft strategy was to set out the Council’s approach for tackling homelessness in the 
district and how, over the lifetime of the strategy, the council will achieve that working with 
key partners.

The Assistant Director (Housing) advised that the council’s current homelessness strategy 
expired in 2016 and the production of a new strategy was delayed to allow for the Homeless 
Reduction Act to receive Royal Assent during 2017 and for subsequent guidance to be 
issued by the Department for Communities and Local Government in the form of a revised 
Code of Guidance. It contained key information around Government expectations for 
Homelessness Strategies and their production. The revised code of Guidance was issued in 
November 2017 and the Government consulted on it early in 2018.



Housing Cabinet Committee 13.02.2019

2

The draft Strategy is the first one developed under the framework of the Homelessness 
Reduction Act 2017 and is vital as homelessness and poor housing conditions continue to 
blight lives, damage health, reduce opportunities and negatively impact on communities in 
profound ways. Preventing homelessness has become a priority for the Council and the 
Council remains committed to preventing homelessness, helping people find housing that 
meets their needs and providing the support needed to prevent them from going back into 
homelessness.

The draft Strategy attached in the report pack reinforces the council’s commitment to 
preventing homelessness rather than dealing with households at the point of crisis. That is 
particularly important during a time where resources available to the Council have become 
more limited and the Council is seeing an increase in numbers requiring support to sustain 
their existing home, or secure new accommodation.

An error was pointed by a Member within the recommendation in the report; it should read 
‘Approval of the draft strategy’. 

The Assistant Director (Housing) fielded questions and comments from the Members of the 
Committee explaining that:

 The total cost to Gravesham and funding received from central government for the 
implementation of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 will be circulated to 
Members.  As required, this will include the cost of temporary accommodation to 
clients 

 Referencing page 13, ‘Intervene in a timely manner for those at risk of 
homelessness’ – That bullet point does not mean a set period of time; it varies 
depending on the circumstances of the individual. Each person would be met with 
first and their case reviewed with a personal housing plan being drawn up and which 
will include measures to be taken to prevent them from becoming homeless. 

 Gravesham has a number of partners who have statutory responsibilities to the 
homeless and therefore by law, have to work with the Council to combat 
homelessness within the Borough. An example of those partners is the social 
services department who work with Gravesham to help the homeless or those 
threatened with being homeless and whom the Council may have no responsibility 
for. 

 Gravesham also works with and supports a number of voluntary organisations such 
as Sanctuary and Porchlight; there aims are to help the homeless in the Borough and 
the Council also provides a grant to the CAB and other agencies who assist those 
threatened with homelessness. 

 The strategy itself does not go into great detail on the specifics of how homeless 
households will be helped or families prevented from becoming homeless; the 
strategy is an overarching document which lays out the Council’s commitment to 
helping prevent homelessness. It identifies how the Council will provide help and the 
Council’s responsibility to any person or family that approaches them 

 The Assistant Director (Housing) then outlined to the Committee the methods in 
which the Council provide help, the two stages of prevention and relief duties and the 
procedures that are followed to ensure every person is given assistance as required. 
An integral part of that is meeting with each person and drawing up an individual 
housing plan tailored to their requirements that sets out what the Council will do and 
what the person needs to do. 



Housing Cabinet Committee 13.02.2019

3

 The Homelessness legislation and the proposed new strategy do not change 
Gravesham Borough Council’s Housing Allocations Policy 

The Committee was keen that all Members have their say on the document and be able to 
give their views, especially the Members that were a part of the cross party working group 
that was formed by a motion from a Full Council meeting. The Assistant Director (Housing) 
assured Members that all Gravesham Members would have access to the draft strategy 
when it goes out to consultation; during that time period they can voice their opinions on 
anything that had been missed or required amendments.  

Resolved that Members: 

 Approved the draft strategy 
 Agreed to commence wider consultation with the strategy ensuring that all Members 

are included 

56. Corporate Performance Update - Quarter Three 2018-19 

Members were presented with an update against the Performance Management Framework, 
as set out within the council’s Corporate Plan 2015-19, for Quarter Three 2018-19 (October 
to December 2018).

The Assistant Director (Housing) went through the report page by page giving Members a 
summary overview of each performance measure and performance indicator under each of 
the six policy commitments (pages 32-37). 

The Assistant Director (Housing) fielded questions from the Committee Members as he 
summarised the Corporate Performance update for Quarter Three: 

 Page 34, PM5 – For residents that want to transfer from one Council house to 
another, they have a clear incentive to keep the property in good condition. Once a 
transfer request is received, an officer will inspect their property to make sure 
everything is in order; if there is anything wrong or modified without the council’s 
permission, then they will have to fix it themselves or pay the Council to fix it for them 
before the transfer can occur. The officers have pictures taken of the property before 
new tenants move in so that they can refer to them as evidence.  

 Page 35, Policy Commitment 4 – The Assistant Director (Housing) agreed to speak 
to his colleagues at Brookvale in order to determine why customer satisfaction was 
not at 100% although it was agreed that that achieving 100% satisfaction rate was 
unrealistic. 

 The Housing Repair Team agrees all appointment dates and times with tenants. 
Those pre-booked appointments have helped reduce a number of missed 
appointments and Saturday appointments are also now offered where possible. 
Those have contributed to an increase in customer satisfaction. 

 Page 36, PI 17d – Bed and Breakfast (B&B) accommodation is only used as 
temporary accommodation if it is an emergency and fortunately those cases are very 
rare. Instead of B&B’s, the Council uses nightly paid accommodation which is 
admittedly more expensive. 

 Hypothetically, if a resident from Gravesham was sent to another borough for 
temporary housing and couldn’t live in the property anymore then they would be sent 
back to Gravesham for rehousing 



Housing Cabinet Committee 13.02.2019

4

 Length of time households could be in temporary accommodation before they secure 
permanent housing is subject to availability of alternative accommodation, how 
flexible the applicant is regarding areas / type of accommodation and the type or size 
of accommodation required. 2 bedroom properties remain the most sought after size 
of accommodation. If a customer also wants that particular property in a particular 
ward or road etc then they would have to wait even longer than someone who would 
accept the first property that becomes available 

 Page 38, PM4 & PI 10 – Members commented that the rollout of Universal Credit 
has n ceased although there is no indication that those who have already switched 
over will have the decision reversed. The percentage of Gravesham residents on 
Universal Credit will be circulated to Committee Members outside of the meeting    

Referencing an earlier point made about customer satisfaction at Brookvale, a Member 
informed the Committee that Members of the Overview Scrutiny Board were invited to view 
the new operation at Brookvale. Staff were introduced and Members were given a tour of the 
building and the work that goes on there; it was very revealing and showed a very hard 
working, reliable team. The rest of the Committee was encouraged to make an appointment 
to go and view Brookvale in the same capacity.  

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8:21pm. 


